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IN R PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING *  BEFORE THE

AND VARIBNCE ~ N/& Holly Neck Road,
4'77', 520" and 545' W of the *  ZONING COMMISSIONER

¢/l of Goff Road (Lots 134z,
(155 & the western portion of * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Parcel 85 of Cedar Beach)
*  Cases Nos. 98-447~A, 98-449-4

Mark Dickerson, et al 98-461-SPHA
Petitioners

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Yoning Commissioner for considera-
tion of combined Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance for the three

adjoining properties identified above located in the Cedar Beach subdivi-

sion in Essex. The Petitions were filed on behalf of Mark Dickerson,

individually and as survivor of his mother, Doris Dickerson, now deceased.
These three cases were considered at a public hearing held on July 13, 1998
for consideration of relief sought for six properties now owned by Mr.
Dickerson. For reasons that will be made apparent hereinafter, this Order
is being issued for the three cases identified above, and a separate Order
will be issued for the three remaining cases, namely, Cases Nos. 98-446-A,
98-448-A and 98-460-8PH.

Appearing at the reguisite public hearing held in this matter
were Mark Dickerson, property owner, Karen Diehl, a potential purchaser,
and Buck Jones, Bullder. Appearing in opposition to the Petitioners'
request were Richard C. Schmidt and his wife, Cheryl D. Toles, who reside
adjacent to Parcel 85, and Al and Marie Clasing, Carl Maynardand Leroy
Sennett, all nearby residents of the community.

In Case No, 98-447-A, the Petitioner seeks relief from Section
1A04.3.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit

side yard setbacks of 10 feet each and a rear yard setback of 25 feet in
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lieu of the required 50 feet in an R.C.5 zone, and approval of Lot 155 as
an undersized lot. Lot 155 contains approximately .53 acres in area, and
is a waterfront lot with frontage on Sue Creek. Lot 15% does not immedi-
ately abut Holly Neck Road, but access thereto is by way of an easement.
Presently, Lot 155 is unimproved.

The property under consideration in Case No. 98-449-R is known as
Lot 134x of Cedar Beach.. Lot 134x is located adjacent to Lot 155 and
likewise, has frontage on Sue Creek with no direct frontage on Holly Neck
Road. Lot 134x contains approximately .26 acres of land, and 1is also
unimproved. The Petiticner seeks similar relief as in Case No. 98-447-A
to permit side yard setbacks of 10 feet each, a rear yard setback of 35
feet in lleu of the required 50 feet, and approval of Lot 134x as an
undersized lot.

In Case No. 98-461-SPHA, the Petiticner seeks relief for a portion
of the property recorded as Parcel 85 of the Cedar Beach subdivision. This
parcel has frontage on both Holly Neck Road and Sue Creek, and is also
unimproved. Parcel 8% actually consists of two separate lots, containing
a combined area of 1.647 acres, Parcel 85 iz divided by a 25-foot wide
fee-simple strip of land owned by Mr. Schmidt and Ms. Toles which provides
access from the main body of the. Sehmidt/Toles' property to Holly Neck
Road. The lot on the western side of the fee strip is unimproved and cen-
tains .934 acres in area. It abuts Lot 155. The Petitioner reguests a
special hearing to approve development of the western lot with a single
family dwelling, and variance relief from Section 1A04.3.B.3 of the
B.C.Z.R. to permit a side yard setback of 40 feet in lieu of the required
50 feet for one of the lots and approval of both lots as being undersized.

The future of the eastern lot, which contains .713 acres in area, is the



LiING

H
H

ER REC?)/%?R F

RD
ae

Sy

T

,-\
[
P

@ @
gubject of the Petition filed in Case No. 98-460~8SPH. The merits of the
proposed development of that portion of Parcel 85 will be addressed in a
separate opinion.

As originally submitted, the Petitioner sought =zoning relief to
allow development on each of the lots (Lots 134x, 155 and the western
portion of Parcel 85) with a single family dwelling. However, at the
public hearing, Mr. Jcnes, the Builder retained by Mr. Dickerson, amended
the Petitions. He indicated that following conversations with the Depart-
ment of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), the
Petitioner had decided to combine Lots 134x and 155, and construct one
single family dwelling thereon. Thus, the requested relief was amended in
that the combination of Lots 134x and 155 would result in a single lot,
.79 acres in area. Additionally, the site of the proposed dwelling would
also alter the requested variance from setback requirements. A 10-foot
side yard setback would be needed towards the one side property line;
however, a sufficient distance from the other side property line would
exist. Additionally, a rear vard setback of 33 feet in lieu of the re-
quired 50 feet (instead of the 25 feet and 35 feet originally requested)
would be necessary. A single family dwelling remains proposed for the
western piece of Parcel 85,

Testimony was received from Mr. Dickerson and Mr. Jones regarding
their plans as summarized above, Mr. Jones indicated that each of the
properties identified above were individual laots of record which were duly
recorded in the Cedar Beach subdivigion plat many years ago. It was also
indicated on behalf of the Petitioner that denial of the requested varianc-
es would result in a practical difficulty, in that the properties could

not be used for a permitted purpose (i.e., residential development).
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Cumulative testimony was also received from the Protestants. They
voiced a number of concerns. Specifically, Mr. Maynard indicated that
schools in the area are overcrowded and as such, additional development
was not warranted. Concerns were also expressed regarding potential pol-
lution caused by development, the overtaxing of the public utilities in
this area (water and sewer) by the proposed additional residences, and a
concern over the loss of open space. Mr. Schmidt and Ms, Toles alsc testi-
fied about a unique factor which affects their property. Specifically, as
shown on the site plan and described asbove, the Schmidt/Toles' property
features a 25-foot in-fee strip which divides Parcel 85 inte two separate
lots. This 25-foot strip was created, no doubt, to provide access to the
main body of the Schmidt/Toles' property, which is located adjacent to the
waterfront on Sue Creek. However, testimony was offered that a driveway,
which was installed many years ago, is not actually located within the
25-foot strip area. Specifically, varying testimony was presented which
indicated that the driveway could actually be located up ta 50 feet west
of the area of the fee-simple strip. Thus, Mr. Schmidt and Ms. Toles com-
plained that construction of the proposed dwelling on the western lot of
Parcel B5 may adversely impact their driveway. This concern not cnly raises
a legitimate issue as to the variance, but may result in title questions.
As T explained to the Petitioners at the hearing, the parties may need
Court intervention to quiet guestions of title and to determine whether
there has been any adverse possession.

Section 1A04.3 of the B.C.Z.R. prescribes height and area regula-
tjons in the R.C.5 zone. Section 1A04.3,B.1 of the B.C.Z.R. provides that
a lot having an area of less than 1 acre may not be created in an R.C.5

zone. Interestingly, as a result of the Petitioner's amendment, he is
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violating this Section. That is, it can be argued that each of the parcels,
i.e, Lot 134x, Lot 155, and Parcel 85, were created many years ago, and
thus are not subject to that minimum area requirement which was enacted
after the subdivision was platted and recorded. However, by proposing to
combine Lots 134x and Lot 155, a single lot is now being created which
is less than the 1 acre minimim required (.79 acres).

A review of Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R. is also appropriate. That
Section recognizes the fact that the?e may be lots throughout the County
which existed prior tc the enactment of the zoning regulations and do not
meet the area and/or width requirements of those regulations. In such a
circumstance, Section 104 permits a single family detached or semi-detached
dwelling to be constructed on an undersized lot, by right, if three con-
ditions are met. First, the lot must be part of a duly recorded subdivi-
sion, or individually recorded by deed prior to March 30, 1955. Second,
all other requirements of the height and area regulations must be satis-
fied. Third, the owner of the lot may not own sufficient adjoining land
to confarm to the width and area requirements contained elsewhere in the
B.C.2.R.

Clearly, Mr. Dickerson does not meet the requirements set forth
in S8ection 304 of the B.C.Z.R., Although these lots are old enough and
their recerding predates 1955, he fails to meet the second and third tests.
Specifically, he requires variance relief from side and rear yard setback
requirements, and, more Iimportantly, he owns all three lots which adjoin
one another, Surely, Mr. Dickerson could combine all three lots to create
one parcel greater than 1 acre in size, thereby satisfying the area re-
guirements. Moreover, depending on the =siting of the house, setback

relief may not be necessary under such a scenario.



Relief is requested here, however, pursuant to Section 307 of the
B.C.%Z.R. That Secticn enables the zoning Commissioner to grant varlance
relief from height, area and setback regulations. The variance statute

has been comprehensively addressed by the Courts of this State, the most

recent case is Cromwell v. Ward, 307 Md. App. (1993). That case estab~

lished that the Petitioner must show that the properfies are unlgque in
order for variance relief to be considered. Moreover, relief can be grant-
ed only if the Petitioner establishes that a practical difficulty would
result if relief were denied, and if there would be no adverse impact upon
surrounding properties. It is also well-settled that economic factors
cannot play a part in the granting of variance relief. The mere fact that
Mr. Dickerson will obtain a better economic return by building three
houses as opposed to one is not a basis upon which a variance can be
granted. Moreover, the practical difficulty cannot be self-imposed.

In this case, I am persuaded to deny the special hearing and
variances requested. In my judgment, the intent of Sections 304 and 307
of the regulations is clear -- if the Petitioner is able to satisfy the
area requirements and can avoid needing setback variances by combining the
three lots, he should do so. To allow this Petitioner to develop the lots
individually would be contrary to the spirit and intent of this regula-
tion. I also find that it would cause an adverse impact on the surrounding

locale. Thus, the Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance shall be

.denied, However, in denying these Petitions, I note that the Petiticner

should be allowed to combine Lots 134x, 155, and the western portion of
Parcel 85 for the purpose of constructing a single family dwelling there-
on. Obviously, there are certain environmental impacts associated with

these lots, owing to their waterfront nature. This includes the existence
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of a flood plain, their location within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas,
ate. Obviously, these issues need Dbe studied and the Petitioner need
obtain the approval of the Department of Environmental Protection and
Resource Management and the Department of Public Works in order to deter-
mine the appropriate location for a single family dwelling on the combined
lots. However, from a =zoning perspective, it 1s appropriate that the
Petitioner be permitted to combine the three tracts into one single lot.
The resulting single lot would be large enocugh under the zoning regula-
tions, and most probably the house could be located to avoid the necessity
for any setback variance applications.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public
hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the

relief requested is denied.

THEREFO IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissicner for Baltimore
County this :E day of August, 1998 that the Petition for Variance
filed in Casze No. 98-447-A seeking relief from Section 1a04.3.8.3 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit side yard sethacks
of 10 feet each and a rear yard setback of 25 feet in lieu of the required
50 feet in an R.C.5 zone, and approval of Lot 155 as an undersized lot, be
and is hereby DENIED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance £filed in
Case No. 98-449-A seeking relief from Section 1R04.3.B.3 of the B.C.Z.R.
to permit side yard setbacks of 10 feet each, and a rear yard setback of
35 feet in 1lieu of the required 50 feet, and approval of Lot 134x as an
undersized lot, be and is hereby DERIED; and

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitions for Special Hearing and

Variance filed in Case No. 98-461-SPHA seeking relief for Parcel 85, which



consists of two separate lots divided by a 25-foot wide fee-simple strip
owned Dby Mr. Schmidt and Ms. Toles, to permit development of each lot with
a single family dwelling, and variance relief from Section 1AD4.3.B.3 of

the B.C.Z.R. to permit a side yard setback of 40 feet in lieu of the

required 50 feet for one of the lots, and approval of both lots as being

R e

NCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

undersized, he and is hereby DENIED.

4
4



Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

QOffice of Planning 410-887-4386

August 4, 1998

Mr. Mark Dickerson
2042 Popular Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & VARIANCE
N/S Holly Neck Road, 477', 520', and 545' W of the c/l of Goff Road
(Lots 134x, 155 & Parcel 85 of Cedar Beach)
Mark Dickerson, et al - Petitioners
Cases Nos. 98-447-A, 98-449-A and 98-461-SPHA

Dear Mr. Dickerson:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matters. The combined Petitions for Special Hearing and
Variance have been denied, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
£iling an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management cffice at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,
W
CTAWRENCE ES SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

7

ce:  Mr. Buck Jones
500 Vogts Lane, Baltimore, Md. 21221

Mr. & Mrs. Richard C. Schmidt, 2106 Holly Neck Road, Baltimore, 21221
Mr. & Mrs. Al Clasing, 2025 Holly Neck Road, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Mr. Carl Maynard, 1546 Denton Road, Baltimore, Md. 21221

Mr. Leroy Sennett, 16 Beachwood Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21221

Pecple's Counsel; Case Files

@ Printed wiih Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper
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Pefition for Yariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at Lot 134x Holly Neck Road

COC/
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This Petltlon shall be filed with the Otfice of Zoning Adminlstration & Development Management.
The undersigned, lagal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which /s described in the descnphion no pial aftachen

hereto and made & par hereo!, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ;L O "SB
' , 253w P
%twbh‘361%$mﬁ‘éﬁ (CF- {E&ﬂm&%ﬂ$ er T3S e LwtilkqﬂﬁiEEFF
Quirned SOFT (whRNRC. G Zowye & Urrpeats v 2emg, (et

of the Zomng Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons {(indicate harosnip or
practical dfficultylPhis particular lot is located in a RC 5 Zone. The lot has
been a lot of record with it's own tax account number since 194Z2. The
set back lines as required under the RC 5 zoning would not be possible
to obtain, Strict compliance with the zoning requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a permitted purpose
that other lot owner's of the community have enjoved.

Propeny is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

| of we, agree 1o pay 8xpenaes of above Variance agvertising, posting, etc., upeon filing of this pattion, and further 89169 10 4nc are 'z
ke bound by the zening regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant te the Zoning Law for Baitimore Coune,

IMWe do solamnly declare and allirm unds! the penall as ol Corury M3t Lwe 8 & "o
legai pwnetis) of the property which 1s the sudject of the Fenuer

Connact Pucnasat/Lesses Lagal Owneris)

PAVE MATHEW S 587355—3@ Mark  Dickerson

Type o1 Prnt Name) (Typlo/l(nm ramqj w
Signature S/J]qﬂmum‘[“j [/
D00 VOGT.S LANE ‘ Doris Dickerson
AQQress {Type of Print Nama)
Baltimore Md 21221
Stale Jipcoas Sighaluia

ol
o'y

Anotney 1of Peluonar

(Type ot Prnc Name) Address PRGAE M
Baltimore Md 21221
Cley Naia Dipcoce
Signature Name, Address 8nd phone number of rDIgsaNntalive 1 pe cONLACIAT
Buck Jones 57v-95 Y'Y
Addiess Phons No Name
500 Vogts Lane 410-574-9337
City State 2ipcode Address Prane o
E |} QFFICE USE ONLY
- %, ESTIMAYED LENQTH OF HEARING
Q; f ."l\ unavallabie lor Hearing
Herl Tro Moning

the toilowing dates
ALL - QTHER

@ Printed wiin Scybean Inx
s i Sevpean '\\«/ REVIEWED Bv_:m___ e 3 - . ‘i"é
: CATE < "= 1

BYY9A

2042 pPopular Road 57'f"5‘75£@
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EXAMPLE 3 - Zoning Description -3 coples

Three copies are required., Copies of deeds cannot be used in place of this
description. Use this fill-in format provided whenever possible; otherwise, type or
print on 8-1/2" x 11" shset.

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR Lot 134x Holly Neck Road
‘ (address)
Election District 15 Councilmanic District 7

Beginning at a point on the North side of Holly
' (north, south, sast or west)

Neck Road which is 30
(street on which property fronts) {number of feet of right-of way width)

wode at a distance of 545! West of the
{ number of feet) (north, south, east or west)

centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Goff Road
(name of street)

which 1s In! wide., *Being Lot #_134x ,
(number of feet of right-of-way width)

Block , Section # 3 in the subdivision of

Cedar Beagh as recorded in Baltimore County Plat
{name of subdivision)

Book # 13 , Folio # 59 , contalining

11.,229/.26ac

(square feet and acres)

*If your property is not recorded by Plat Book and Folic Number,
then DO NOT attempt to use the Lot, Block and Subdivision
description as shown, instead state: 'As recorded in Deed

Liber ____, Folio ____" and include the measurements and

directions (metes and bounds only) here and on the plat in the

correct location. :

Example of metes and bounds: N.87 12 13" g. 321.1 ft., S.18
271 03" E.87.2 ft., §.62 19' 00" W, 318 ft,, and N.,08 15
22" W, 80 ft, to the place of beginning.

49 449-A




Thix
;H%fm ._.W_ ‘.H

AR DM

T

wu .d..myu,.u ¥

VLT # jatdd

I3 W wﬁﬁ,x,.mnﬂg P!
Ak ww% iR o g
CLAGhNT HeETARENS Heols TG
hﬂww R i M&gﬁﬁ

w J.u\ﬁ.u ;.wrf

"o

B4

UFRINARIE

3 3
. ¢
a1 .

2 HIWALSND - MOTHA ADNIDY - NI WEHSVD - ILMM Y
m\\&:\u WoLneMisd
e e ,_
B e o
7c, ren s 910
: — — =771 " WO

SIS S &\ oInDM

T g INNOWY
lu...,mw ¥ % —

iy o gy 5 INNQIOY ¥ Y = 3vag
CD I A N B W {b- Qﬁ-w z
1di3034 SNOANVTIIOSIN
R¥ L= oN IONVNIS B 13D0N4 40 301440 -
IVTAHVYIN ‘ALNNOD FHOWILIVE




N
NOSMOL - "av vH31

ETTN )

‘NVINOSI¥AJIAAL THL

LS \m.ﬂ & o Bupreadde uopeonqnd Jsu7y 9t “Syaam

AAISS20ONS _ JO 2B Uy 90U0 P *AJunol) arourifed ‘UoSMOL, Ul
paysnqnd Iodedsmau Apaam e ‘NVINOSHIJJAr AHL uF paystgnd

SEA JUIUISSTHISAPE DIXIUUE 3y} Jey) ‘XALINAD O SI SIHL

.Mﬁvmﬁ ’ &gw "N ‘NOSMOL

NOILVOI1dNnd 40 ALVOIIILIID

A, ey SRR
., JET B YR0N L 0 e
,_ ﬁmﬁw&

'
'




e

e -

}t‘:ﬁv“‘w
e TS Y

oo

=
TRE

A

R AT 0 o SRR

@ A

CERTIFICATE OFQSTING

Raltimore County Depariment ¢f

||||||||

County Oflice Building. Roem I
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Miy 21204

Attention Ms Guendelyn St

Ladics and Gentlemer

RIRCRNT LI ES B “|II\,(1 "l"\

il WECK 2O
WX AR L S SE—

Phis letter 18 10 cernfy undu the sumurs i
were posted LOH‘-])ILUO ushy On oty n

o 545" W. eoFF ﬁ-ﬁ

LAY /78

The siga{s) were postedon ___ &L f -
(hiomlb, T voan

EEes——— PP P

Cppanare of Sien Poster nfl Da

Lk ELL B
1SHI0HER o !
: - :\:\/:4,\;

! Addies

HUNT VAL z,Fv VD, 21030
o St /||\(md
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Baltimore County c Office Build
' oo ounty Office Building
Departiment of Permits and L1 West Chesapeake Avenue

Develnpment Management Towson, Maryland 21204

" Development Processing

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

. This office will ensure that the legal regquirements for posting and

advertising are satisfied. However, the petitloner is responslble for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1y DPosting fees will he accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

. i e Tt v o e = = e e 4A R W C WP o =P T W e = e i P s im e e S T o= e W S B8 R M e AW S A e e kb LR MR m  r e sn e 5SS

For newspaper advertising:

ttem to. s CFED parivioner: BUCH TONES
Location: | 3H %  MHOLLY NECH RO
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
e BUOK  JONE.S
aooreEss: __ 500 VOGT.S  LANE
BALT. MD 21221
PHONE NUMBER: - 440 - 574~ 9337 =

":',"i." P wih Sayboean Ik ‘

T un fecpeled Paput



Exhibit B ® | @

Request for Zoning: Variance, Special Exception, or Special Hearing
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than S5 -3 (- 6’-? Q

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NOTICE

Case No.._¢: «tyq. -

PLACE;

DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST: Oﬁ'ﬂnggu (S QLQ(}C.@—“ LOF: S LP}}FUDS T
3SEx fm% o o e oF e oo nen
SOt ¢ Ywweos vrep \OT

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY,
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

906

) post.4.doc WC( ‘



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
June 25, 1998 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Buck Jones 410-574-9337
500 Vogts Lane
Baltimore, MD 21221

__-....._—-_-...__.._._—...-_..-..—.-._-—--*_._.......——..-_........_—._......-...-_.__——..-.___—,_..-...__......—._.........__._-..-.-.

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows;

CASE NUMBER: 98-449-A

Holly Neck Road, Lot 134x

N/S Holly Neck Road, 545' W of Goff Road

16th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Mark Dickerson & Doris Dickerson
Contract Purchaser: Dave Mathews

Variance to allow a side yard setback of 10 feet and a rear yard of 35 feet in lieu of the required
50 feet and to approve an undersized lot.

HEARING:  Monday, July 13, 1998 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

c-*'.' - ;;:" / e~
ey (Ci_"% e
Yot aaeldd CaSHfiln
%c; B. S«:l}%idt 40(

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-
887-3391.



o

Development Processing

IE’»)altlmore fo;lfgy s and County Office Building
¢partment of Permits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

June 9, 1998

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-449-A

Holly Neck Road, Lot 134x

N/S Holly Neck Road, 545' W of Goff Road

16th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Mark Dickerson & Doris Dickerson
Contract Purchaser: Dave Mathews

Variance to allow a side yard setback of 10 feet and a rear yard of 35 feet in lieu of the required
50 feet and to approve an undersized lot.

HEARING:  Monday, July 13, 1998 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

st s

Arnold Jablon- -~ -
Director

¢. Mark Dickerson
Dave Mathews
Buck Jones

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
JUNE 28, 1998.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353,
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,

Printed wilh Soybean ink
on Regyclad Paper
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Development Processing
County Office Building

T : o Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
ﬁ, S Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
Ry

July 7, 1998

Mr. Buck Jcnes
500 Vogts Lane
Baltimore, MD 21221

RE: Item No.: 449
Case No.: 98-449-A
Petitioner: Mark and Doris
Dickerson
Location: Lot 134 Holly Neck
Road

Dear Mr. Jones:
The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the

Bureau of Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management
(PDM)Y, on May 20, 1998.

The Zoning Advisory Committee {(ZAC), which consists of
representatives from several Baltimore County approval agencies, has
reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments

submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These
comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning
action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) aremade aware of plang or problems with
regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this
case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these

comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:ggs
Attachment(s)
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Due Date: June 15, 1998
TO: Arold Jablon

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley R4 /;7

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #449

Dickerson, Holly Neck Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 8, 1998
_____ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

i

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County
Code).

X.._ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

X __ Further information is needed from the applicant to determine the accurate
location of nontidal wetlands and thus may require a variance of the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations.

GP:Thsp

C: Mark & Doris Dickerson




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESFONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: June 23, 1998
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Development Plane Review Division

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for June 23, 1998
Ttem No. 449

‘he Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subiect
zoning item. The property to be developed is located adjacent to
tidewater. The developer is advised that the proper sections of the
Baltimore County Building Code must be followed whereby elevation
limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of
residential (commercial) development.

In conformance with Federal Flocd Insurance krequirements, the
first floor or basement floor must be at least 1.foot over the flood plain
elevation in all construction.

The minimum flood protection elevation for this site is 11 feet.

RWB:HJO:jrb

co: File

ZONEO615.449



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: June 23, 1998

Dept. of Permits & Development Management

FROM: Amold F, ‘Pat’ Keller, Ill, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Holly Neck Road and Popular Road

INFORMATION

Item Numbers: 446, 447, 448,@ 460 and 461
Petitioner: Dickerson Property

Zoning: RC-5

Summary of Recommendation:

Staff has reviewed the subject requests and recommends denial. This position is
based on the the following:

These lots could not be developed without the aid of public water and sewer. Public
water and sewer is being installed in this area to correct existing health problems, not to
allow or encourage new development. This position is explicitly stated in the Baltimore
County Master Plan, the 1997 Master Water and Sewer Plan, and the Lower Back River
Neck Community Plan.

Section 304 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations states: “A one-family detached
or semi-detached dwelling may be erected on a lot having an area or width at the building
line less than that required by the area regulations contained in these regulations if ... the
owner of the lot does not own sufficient adjoining land to conform to the width and area
requirements contained in these regulations.”

Division Chief: L)y Aoy A L~
S/ -

AFK/JL LN T

)

CAMSOFFICE\WINWORINZACW46.DOC
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Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Sovemor
State Highway Administration David L. Winstead
Parker F. Williams
Administrator
Ms. Gwen Stephens RE: Baltimore County (o'G' 9V
Baltimore County Office of Ttem No. 445 S ea

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Stephens:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 or by E-mail at
(Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

7§ dedL

/» Ronald Buns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing ss: P.O. Box 717 « Baitimore, MD 3-0717
Street Address! 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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Office of the Fire Marshat
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

rinfed with Soybean Ink
on Recycied Papor

June 12, 1998

Arnold Jablon, Director

Zoning Administration and Development Management
Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-1105

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF June 8, 1998
Item No.: 8See Below Zoning Agenda:
Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your regquest, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

443, 444, 446, 447, 448, (449) 450, 452, 453, 455,
456, 460, 461, 462, 463, 464, 465, and John D.
Barone

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE 867-4881, M3-1102F
cc: File




* BEFORE THE

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
Lot 134x, Holly Neck Road, N/S Holly Neck Rd, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
545' W of Goff Rd, 15th Election District,
7th Councilmanic * FOR
Legal Owners: Mark & Doris Dickerson * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Contract Purchaser: Dave Mathews

Petitioner(s) * Case Number: 98-449-A
* * # # * * * # * * " ® * ¥

ENTRY OF APPE CE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates of other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final

Order.
4
Peter Max Zimmerman Carole S. Demilio
People's Counsel for Baitimore County Deputy People’s Counsel
0Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD» 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

IHEREBY CERTIFY that on this {P day of July, 1998, a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Buck Jones, 500 Vogts Lane, Baltimore, MD 21221, representative for

Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE .
RECOMMENDATION FORM

[+ Director, Office of Planning and Zoning B
Atin: Ervin McDaniel Permit Number
County Courts Bldg, Rm 406
401 Bosiey Av
Towson, MO 21204

FROM:  Amold Jablon, Director, Zoning Administration and Development Management

RE: Undersized Lots
Pursuant to Section 304.2(Balimore County Zoning Regulations) effective June 25, 1992; this cffice is requesting recommenca-
tions and comments from the Office of Planning & Zoning prior to this office’s approval of a dwelling permit.

HINMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION:

Buck Jonesg 500 Vogts Lane 21221 410-%74-9337
Primt Kome of Applicant hidress Teluphane Numder

D lotkédress_Lot_ 134x Holly Neck Road EetesDistier_15 _ covaclDistrict_5___ squars Feet 11,229
lotl.eullou@!&\ﬂcomrol Holly Neck Road 555lmfrollis®murof¢ Goff Road

(e} (strees}

15-12400702

tasd Owaer Mark Dickersaon Tax Account Number
Address 2042 POpular Road T.“p.o..“'hf 410“574-’9337

Ba}timore. M4 21221

0 CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS: {to be submitted for design review by the Office of Planning and Zoning)

Residanhial Procassing Fee Pard |
‘Q ) | Codes (30 & 080 {389 |
1. This Recommandation Form {3 copes) & — ! i
i Accepted by, |
2. Permit Appilention —_ _1\_ 1- o |
" | Dale {
AR TR T T ] 1
Property {J copres) _i L------—-----j
Topo Map {ovailotle in Rm 204 C.0.8) (2 copies) _% -
{piease lobel Wte glearly)
i Boliding Elevatlon Druwings __\#
§. Photeqrephs (pisus lobei oll phatas cisorty)
Adoining Buildings _i .
Surrounding Nesghtarhood _\L —_—
TO BE FILLED IN BY THE OFFICE OF PLANRING AND ZONING ONLY}
RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS:
D Appreval [:] Disapproval D Approval conditioned on fequired modifications of the pemit to conform with the following

recommendations: g%r
¥ e _:;7'_5

Slgued by:

Tor 1w Diprctar, Offlce of Pranning & Janing

wnidihpih




:‘,CHEDULE.TES, CERTIFICATE OF FILING AN\.STING
FOk A BUTLDING PERMIT APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 304.2
ZONTNG ADMINISTRATION AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

The application for your proposed Building Permit Application has been accepted
for fi1ling by on

Dale (A)

A sign 1ndicating the proposed Building must be posted on the property rIor
fifrteen (15) days before a decision can be rendered. The cost of filing is
$50.00 and posting $35.00; total $85.00.

in Lhe absence of a request for public hearing during the 15-day posting period,
a decis:on can be expected within approximately four weeks. However, if a val:id
demand 1s received by the closing date, then the decision shall only be renderaed
after the required public special hearing. -

* *SUGGESTED POSTING DATE D {1% Days Defore C)

PATE POSTED

HEARING REQUESTED-YES NO ~DATE
CLOSING DAY (1AST DAY FOR HEARING DEMAND} C (B-3 Work Days)
TENTATIVE DECISION DATE B (A + 30 Days)

*Usually within 15 days of filing

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Jlstrice

l.ocation of property:

Posted Dy: Date of Poshtlng:
Signature

Number of Signs:

SK/UNDER.LOT (TXTSOPH)

PECANNE



NTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE .

RECOMMENDATION FORM
TO; Director, Office of Planning and Zoning B .
Altn: Envin McDaniel
County Courts Blag, Rm 406 | kG E i E
401 Bostey Av . . ‘
Towson, MO 21204
FROM:  Amold Jabion, Director, Zoning Administration and Development Managsment Jll ' 0 B8 -

RE: Undersized Lots . ’ l NG
Pursuant to Section 304.2(Baltimore County Zoning Regulations) effective June 25, 1992, this ofﬁ@w&g———-

lions and comments from the Office of Planning & Zoning prior to this office's approval of a dwelling permit.
MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION:

Buck Jones 500 Vogts Lane 21221 410-574-9337
Primt Nomw of Applicom hadreny Talophone Number

O tovkdres_Lot 134x Holly Neck Road Electiondistier 15 Cownell district 5  squareeat 11,229
Lotucalu@ESWcomrol Holly Neck Roag 545t trow NEs®roner ot & _GOLEL Road

Isirest) {stewet)

lesd Owner Mark Dickerson Tax Accoust Kuather 15"12300702
Address 2042 POpular Road T.'.pio..uu‘b‘r 410-574-‘9337
Ba}timore. Mg 21221

0 CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS: (to be submitted for dasign review by the Office of Planning and Zoning)
PROVIDED?

PoR o oo W o B ey

: Residantial Procassing Fee Paxi :
g o I Codes 030 & 080 {m |
1. This Recommendotion Form (J copios) — : Accepled by I|
A0H
1. berwit Appiicutinn — i I- H
1 Dale |
I P [ '
PTCQefW!JCﬂp'QSJ _$ ND &v-{L ;o b v v oo e o o o d
Topo Map (ovailatle 1n Am 206 €083 {2 copigs} _¥-_ —
{pieasd Wabel wie cleorly)
+ Baliding Elavation Drawings ;L_ —_
S, PRategrephs {pleote label oil photot clvarty) .
Adioining Buildings _*_ —_—
Surrounding Neighborhood _L —

TO BE FILLED IN BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING ONLYI
RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS:

LN @{lunnni D Approval condiianed on required modifications of the permit to conform with the fotiowing
recommendations:

Staff has reviewed the Undersize Lot application and recommends Denial. The denial of
the application is based on the following:

This ot could not be developed without the aid of public water and sewer. Public water
and sewer are being installed in this area to correct exiting health problems, not to allow
or encourage new development. This was explicitly stated in the Baltimore County
Master Plan 2000, the 1997 Water Supply and Sewerage Plan, and the Lower Back River
Neck community Action Plan.

Sigaed by; PW:L?" %W ' Date: @//(p/?g o

%or Tt Dirwetof, Otfica of Pladalmg & Jonlng

nlgte b



:‘,CHEDU?DATES, CERTIFICATE OF FILING POSTING
FOK A RUTLDI PERMIT APPLICATION PURSUANT TOWECTION 304.2
ZO0NTNG ADMINISTRATION AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
County Office Bullding
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

SR Ak

4

z 1r ‘-L"i . . . .
The appilcétﬁqf for your proposed Building Permit Application has been accepted
for t1ling by on

Date (A)

A sign 1ndicating the proposed Building must be posted on the property lor
fifreen (15) days before a decision can be rendered. The cost of filing is

$50.00 and posting $35.00; total $85.00.

[r the absence of a request for public hearing during the 15-day posting periud,
a4 decision can be expected within approximately four weeks. However, if a valid
demand 1s received by the closing date, then the decision shall only be rendered
after the required public special hearing. *

' *SUGGESTED POSTING DATE D {15 Days Before C)

DATE POSTED

HEARING REQUESTED-YES NO ~DATE
CLOSING DAY (LAST DAY FOR HEARING DEMAND) C (N-3 Work Days)
TENTATIVE DECISTON DATE B (A + 30 Days)

=yygually within 15 days of filing

e e e e e e e — o mmm T m o EEEmE T R E A E T T s S m M T S o C o o= oSS oSSR e R

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

oistrict

location of property:

Posted by: Date of Posting:
Signature

Number of Signs:

CK/UNDER.LOT (TXTSOPH)



Plat to accompany Petition for Zoning
PROPERTY ADDRESS: _ LOT /34X HolrLY NECH RpH
Subdivislon name: ﬁ.\m\ Nw\hw\N @‘W\DOl

_Emn book#_| 3 toile# O _ otz (39X sectlon —
OWNER: MARK «*DORIS DICHERSON

TAY 1D 15-124Yp00707
DEED REF 2730 -7/

see pages 5 &4 &

W,

30 RIW ' -

Variance | [Special Hearing

%_._ the CHECKUST for add!tional required lnformation

N OB

oo

- @ .<.n_a=4 Mag .‘.u.w_m“m.m

L]

scalex 1°=1000"

LOCATION INFORMATION

I e -

Election Distrie: |5
Counclimanic District: '/

"=200" an_.,m... map#: S E 2 - e ‘
Nonmnw.ur...m...wmm,h: m
Lat uwﬂ.ﬁ 2 1.229

.7 pereace Sougre FEOT

- rUBLL FRIVATE

sewer X1 U
WATER : g D

Chesapeake Bay Crltical Area: @ D.

“Prior Zoning Hearings:

NONE i
Zoning Otiice USE ONLY!
North i .
reviewad by: - ITEM #: CASE#:
umﬂmuvm“ur . : _ . Y Ve
prepared by:¥ BUCH I ANES Scate of Drawing: 7= 5D - %' n R\TPTMN—Q W\JE‘L
- . 3
© N ﬂ
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CEDAR II (OPTION ©)

(RAILING NOT INCLUDED)
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